The Company has conducted a materiality analysis under SAB 108 and determined that the impact on prior years was not material.  However, it
is required to report the error as an adjustment to its prior period financial statements.  The condensed consolidated statements of income  for the
quarter and year-to-date periods ended April 1, 2007, the balance sheets as of April 1, 2007 and July 1, 2007 and the

14

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

25

condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended April 1, 2007 included in this report have been adjusted to reflect a
correction of the period-specific effects of the error and the effect of the correction on each financial statement line item and per share amounts
is shown below.  The cumulative effect of the error on retained earnings as of the beginning of the year-to-date period ended April 1, 2007 was
$1.0 million  and the effect on net income for the fiscal year immediately prior thereto (FY 2006) was  $124,000.

An analysis of the adjustment to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the Quarter ended April 1, 2007 is as follows: (In
thousands)

April 1, 2007
(as originally
reported) adjustment April 1, 2007

(restated)
Net sales $ 93,807 $ � $  93,807
Cost of sales 85,670 50 85,720
Gross profit 8,137 (50) 8,087

Selling, general and administrative expenses 5,432 � 5,432
Income (loss) from operations 2,705 (50) 2,655

Other income, net 585 � 585
Interest expense (208) � (208)
Income (loss) before income taxes 3,082 (50) 3,032

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 904 (20) 884
Net income (loss) 2,178 (30) 2,148

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax: (995) � (995)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 1,183 $ (30) $ 1,153

Per Share Data
Total basic earnings per common share $ 0.13 $ � $ 0.13
Total diluted earnings per common share $ 0.13 $ � $ 0.13

15

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

26

An analysis of the adjustment to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the Year-to-Date ended April 1, 2007 is as follows: (In
thousands)

April 1, 2007
(as originally
reported) adjustment April 1, 2007

(restated)
Net sales $ 266,447 $ � $ 266,447
Cost of sales 226,279 153 226,432
Gross profit 40,168 (153) 40,015

Selling, general and administrative expenses 15,399 � 15,399
Income (loss) from operations 24,769 (153) 24,616

Other income, net 1,145 � 1,145
Interest expense (659) � (659)
Income (loss) before income taxes 25,255 (153) 25,102

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 9,266 (62) 9,204
Net income (loss) 15,989 (91) 15,898

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax: (1,060) � (1,060)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 14,929 $ (91) $ 14,838

Per Share Data
Total basic earnings per common share $ 0.97 $ � $ 0.97
Total diluted earnings per common share $ 0.94 $ � $ 0.94

16

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

27

An analysis of the adjustment to the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of July 1, 2007 is as follows: (In thousands)

July 1, 2007
(as origi-
nally re-
ported) adjustment July 1, 2007

(unaudited) (unaudited) (restated)
Dollars in thousands, except share and per

share amounts
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,900 $ � $ 3,900
Restricted cash 3,336 � 3,336
Receivables (less allowance for doubtful accounts: �
July 1, 2007 -$207) 34,298 � 34,298
Inventory 42,595 � 42,595
Prepaid expense 623 � 623
Deposits 414 � 414
Deferred income taxes 5,759 � 5,759
Refundable income taxes 364 � 364
Total current assets 91,289 � 91,289

Property and equipment, at cost 360,472 � 360,472
Less accumulated depreciation (228,260) � (228,260)
Property and equipment, net 132,212 � 132,212

Other assets 803 � 803
Total assets $ 224,304 $ � $ 224,304

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 4,151 $ � $ 4,151
Revolving credit facility 7,000 � 7,000
Accounts payable 15,814 � 15,814
Accrued expenses 7,769 � 7,769
Deferred credit 7,851 1,858 9,709
Total current liabilities 42,585 1,858 44,443

Long-Term debt 8,940 � 8,940

Postretirement and pension benefits 7,860 � 7,860

Deferred income taxes 16,771 (719) 16,052

Stockholders� Equity
Capital stock
Preferred, 5% non-cumulative; $10 par value; authorized 1,000 shares;
issued and outstanding 437 shares 4 � 4
Common stock
No par value; authorized 40,000,000 shares; issued 19,530,344 shares 6,715 � 6,715
Additional paid-in capital 9,084 � 9,084
Retained earnings 148,929 (1,139) 147,790
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,232) � (1,232)

163,500 (1,139) 162,361
Treasury stock, at cost
Common; July 1, 2007 � 3,037,454 shares (15,352) � (15,352)
Total stockholders� equity 148,148 (1,139) 147,009

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

28

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 224,304 $ � $ 224,304

17

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

29

An analysis of the adjustment to the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of April 1, 2007 is as follows: (In thousands)

April 1,
2007

(as origi-
nally re-
ported) adjustment

April 1,
2007

(unaudited) (unaudited) (restated)
Dollars in thousands, except share and per

share amounts
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,410 $ � $ 2,410
Restricted cash 3,954 � 3,954
Receivables (less allowance for doubtful accounts: �
April 1, 2007 -$320) 38,369 � 38,369
Inventory 35,408 � 35,408
Prepaid expense 2,106 � 2,106
Deposits 410 � 410
Deferred income taxes 5,696 � 5,696
Refundable income taxes 1,724 � 1,724
Total current assets 90,077 � 90,077

Property and equipment, at cost 355,095 � 355,095
Less accumulated depreciation (224,945) � (224,945)
Property and equipment, net 130,150 � 130,150

Other assets 201 � 201
Total assets $ 220,428 $ � $ 220,428

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 3,704 $ � $ 3,704
Revolving credit facility 2,000 � 2,000
Accounts payable 17,683 � 17,683
Accrued expenses 8,522 � 8,522
Deferred credit 8,228 1,806 10,034
Total current liabilities 40,137 1,806 41,943

Long-Term debt 9,690 � 9,690

Postretirement and pension benefits 6,823 � 6,823

Deferred income taxes 17,106 (698) 16,408

Stockholders� Equity
Capital stock
Preferred, 5% non-cumulative; $10 par value; authorized 1,000 shares;
issued and outstanding 437 shares 4 � 4
Common stock
No par value; authorized 40,000,000 shares; issued 19,530,344 shares 6,715 � 6,715
Additional paid-in capital 9,641 � 9,641
Retained earnings 147,221 (1,108) 146,113
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,542) � (1,542)

162,039 (1,108) 160,931
Treasury stock, at cost
Common; April 1, 2007 � 3,040,454 shares (15,367) � (15,367)

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

30

Total stockholders� equity 146,672 (1,108) 145,564
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 220,428 $ � $ 220,428

18

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-Q

31

An analysis of the adjustment to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year-to-Date ended April 1, 2007 is as follows:
(In thousands)

April 1, 2007
(as originally
reported) adjustment April 1, 2007

(restated)
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 15,989 $ (91) $ 15,898
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 10,437 � 10,437
Loss (gain) on sale of assets (3) � (3)
Deferred income taxes 706 (62) 644
Changes in working capital items: �
Restricted cash (1,663) � (1,663)
Accounts receivable (6,172) � (6,172)
Inventory (6,001) � (6,001)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,403 � 3,403
Deferred credit (1,146) 153 (993)
Income taxes payable/receivable (5,934) � (5,934)
Other (1,418) � (1,418)

Net cash provided by operating activities 8,198 � 8,198

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Additions to property and equipment (16,778) � (16,778)
Proceeds from disposition of equipment 87 � 87
Net cash used in investing activities (16,691) � (16,691)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Purchase of treasury stock (1,938) � (1,938)
Proceeds from stock plans 2,446 � 2,446
Principal payments on long-term debt (2,757) � (2,757)
Proceeds from line of credit 2,000 � 2,000
Dividends paid (3,343) � (3,343)

Net cash used in financing activities (3,592) � (3,592)